

Brussels, 9 July 2019 (OR. en)

10681/19

Interinstitutional File: 2019/0142 (NLE)

LIMITE

WTO 185 AGRI 364 VETER 47 SAN 331 COTRA 15

LEGISLATIVE ACTS AND OTHER INSTRUMENTS

Subject: COUNCIL DECISION on the conclusion of the Agreement between the

United States of America and the European Union on the Allocation to the United States of a Share in the Tariff Rate Quota for High Quality Beef referred to in the Revised Memorandum of Understanding Regarding the Importation of Beef from Animals Not Treated with Certain Growth-

Promoting Hormones and Increased Duties Applied by the United States to

Certain Products of the European Union (2014)

10681/19 GM/NT/sr
RELEX.1.A LIMITE EN

COUNCIL DECISION (EU) 2019/...

of ...

on the conclusion of the Agreement

between the United States of America and the European Union
on the Allocation to the United States of a Share in the Tariff Rate Quota
for High Quality Beef referred to in the Revised Memorandum of Understanding
Regarding the Importation of Beef from Animals Not Treated
with Certain Growth-Promoting Hormones and Increased Duties
Applied by the United States to Certain Products of the European Union (2014)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, and in particular the first subparagraph of Article 207(4), in conjunction with point (a)(v) of the second subparagraph of Article 218(6) thereof,

Having regard to the proposal from the European Commission,

Having regard to the consent of the European Parliament¹,

Consent of ... (not yet published in the Official Journal).

Whereas:

- In accordance with Council Decision (EU) 2019/...¹⁺, the Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the Allocation to the United States of a Share in the Tariff Rate Quota for High Quality Beef referred to in the Revised Memorandum of Understanding Regarding the Importation of Beef from Animals Not Treated with Certain Growth-Promoting Hormones and Increased Duties Applied by the United States to Certain Products of the European Union (2014) was signed on ...⁺⁺, subject to its conclusion at a later date.
- (2) The Agreement should be approved,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Council Decision (EU) 2019/... of ... on the signing, on behalf of the European Union, of the Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the Allocation to the United States of a Share in the Tariff Rate Quota for High Quality Beef referred to in the Revised Memorandum of Understanding Regarding the Importation of Beef from Animals Not Treated with Certain Growth-Promoting Hormones and Increased Duties Applied by the United States to Certain Products of the European Union (2014) (OJ L ...).

⁺ OJ: please insert in the text the number of the Decision in document ST 10677/19 and complete the corresponding footnote.

⁺⁺ OJ: please insert the date of signature of the Agreement in document ST 10678/19.

Article 1

The Agreement between the United States of America and the European Union on the Allocation to the United States of a Share in the Tariff Rate Quota for High Quality Beef referred to in the Revised Memorandum of Understanding Regarding the Importation of Beef from Animals Not Treated with Certain Growth-Promoting Hormones and Increased Duties Applied by the United States to Certain Products of the European Union (2014) is hereby approved on behalf of the Union.

The text of the Agreement is attached to this Decision.

Article 2

The President of the Council shall, on behalf of the Union, give the notification provided for in Article 6(5) of the Agreement¹.

The date of entry into force of the Agreement will be published in the *Official Journal of the European Union* by the General Secretariat of the Council.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the date of its adop	tion.
Done at,	
	For the Council
	The President